Residual values for cash generating units are established through the calculation of the value in use. The calculation of the value in use
is based on estimated future cash flows before tax based on a financial budget approved by Company management and which cover
a period of five years. The calculation is based on management experience and historical data. The long-term sustainable growth rate
is assessed based on industry forecasts. The President has deemed that sales growth, EBITDA, discount rate and long-term growth
rate are the most significant assumptions in the impairment test. A discount rate before tax of 13% has been used in the present
value calculation of estimated future cash flows. Growth rate within the forecast period of 18%. Discounted cash flows have been
extrapolated with a long-term growth rate of 2% after the forecast period of 5 years.

The residual value exceeds the carrying amount of goodwill and trademarks.
Below sensitivity analysis has been carried out where the recoverable value continues to exceed the carrying amount by a good margin:
– the discount rate before tax had increased with 10% (10%), so to say, had been 14,3%,
– the estimated growth rate to extrapolate cash flows beyond the 5-year period had been 1% (1%) or 50% lower,
– the estimated EBITDA decreases with 10% (10%).

26

Plant and machinery Right-of-use assets
Equipment, tools,

fixtures and fittings Total

2018

Acquired acquisition value 8 080 - 52 460 60 540

Translation differences -40 - -23 -63

Closing accumulated acquisition cost 2018 8 040  -   52  437 60 477

2019

Opening accumulated cost 8 040 - 52 437 60 477

Effect of transition to IFRS 16  -   53 516 -19 942 33 574

Acquired cost for the year  3 981 10 297 5 140 19 418

Closing accumulated acquisition cost 2019 12 021 63 813 37 635 113 469

2018

Depreciation for the year -43 - -788 -831

Translation differences 29 - 16 45

Closing accumulated depreciation 2018 -14 - -772 -786

2019

Opening accumulated depreciation -14  -   -772 -786

Depreciation for the year -2 247 -12 379 -11 338 -25 964

Translation differences 525 175 -282 418

Closing accumulated depreciation 2019 -1 736 -12 204 -12 392 -26 332

Carrying amount at 31st December 2019 10 285 51 609 25 243 87 137

Right-of-use assets

Ending balance 2018-12-31 Financial leasing agreements 19 942

Effect from transition to IFRS16

New right-of-use assets (old operational leases) 33 574

Right-of-use assets accounted for per 1st of January 2019 53 516

Valuation of leasing debt

Operational leases per 2018-12-31 11 362

Discounting with the lessee's marginal loan interest rate at the time of the transition 3 181

Additional debts financial leases 16 502

Less leasing agreements for which the underlying asset is of low value which is not recognized as a liability -360

Additional adjustments due to handling of options to prolong and end agreements 19 391

Leasing debts accounted for per 1st of January 2019 50 076

15. Tangible assets

From the 1st of January 2019 leased assets are reported in a separate row in the balance sheet as ”Right-of-use assets”, see Note 25.2. Leasing agreements and
Note 2.6 for enlightenment about amended accounting principles.

27

  31st Dec 2019 31st Dec 2018

Accounts receivable 73 336 80 926

Less: provision for expected credit losses -79 -

Accounts receivable – net 73 257 80 926

  31st Dec 2019 31st Dec 2018

SWEDISH KRONOR (SEK)  17 728 24 759

USD  50 974 56 167

EUR  4 555 -

Total  73 257 80 926

Financial debts measured at amortised cost

31st Dec 2019 31st Dec 2018

Liabilities in the balance sheet

Bond loan 343 453 342 771

Accounts payables 25 471 31 293

Leasing liability 50 211 16 502

Total 419 135 390 566

Financial assets measured at amortised cost

31st Dec 2019 31st Dec 2018

Assets in the balance sheet

Accounts receivable 73 257 80 926

Cash and cash equivalents 58 069 37 999

Total 131 326 118 925

16. Financial instruments by category

17. Accounts receivable

Carrying amounts, by currency, for the Group’s accounts receivable are as follows:

18. Inventories
During the financial year 1st January 2019 – 31st December 2019, cost of goods of KSEK 157 551 (6 525) have been recognised in
the statement of comprehensive income. It was recognised as cost of goods sold.

Impairment of inventories to the net sales value amounts to KSEK 0 (0). The impairment has been recognised in the statement of
comprehensive income as cost of goods sold.

The maximal exposure to credit risk on the balance sheet date is the carrying amounts according to the above. Fair value of